Fiamma Holdings Berhad (Company No: 88716-W)


Notes to the unaudited quarterly report on the consolidated results for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2002.


1.	Accounting Policies


The quarterly financial statements are prepared using the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with the most recent annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2001.  The financial statements are drawn up in accordance with applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia.


A minority interest shareholder’s share of losses in excess of its investment in two subsidiary companies have been taken up in minority interest on the basis that upon completion of the revised proposed subscription (see Note 8) in Sunrise Stream Sdn. Bhd. (“SSSB”), its interest in these two subsidiary companies via SSSB will increase beyond the share of losses amounting to RM3,983,677 as at 31 March 2002 (RM3,518,344 as at 31 December 2001).  Included in Other Payables of one of its subsidiary company as at 31 March 2002, is an advance from a minority interest shareholder of RM14.6 million.  This advance will be utilised to subscribe for its proposed 49.9% equity interest in SSSB pursuant to the revised proposed subscription in SSSB.


2.	Exceptional Items


There were no exceptional items during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002.


3.	Extraordinary Items


There were no extraordinary items during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002.


4.	Taxation


Taxation comprises the following:


	Financial


	Quarter Ended	Period Ended


	31 Mar 2002	31 Mar 2002


	RM’000	RM’000


Malaysian taxation	692	1,812


Deferred taxation	-   	-   


�				


	692	1,812


				


�
Notes: 


4.	Taxation (cont’d)


The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate due to losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies as there is no group tax relief and certain non-deductible expenses for tax purposes.


5.	Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties


There were no material profits on sale of unquoted investment during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002.  The gain on sale of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002 is RM5,594 and RM9,051 respectively.


6.	Investment in Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002.


7.	Changes in the Composition of the Group


There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and financial period ended 31 March 2002.


8.	Status of Corporate Proposal


The following proposals are still in progress as at 15 May 2002:


Revised Proposed Rights Issue With Warrants (“Revised Proposed Rights Issue”)


On 5 September 2001, Fiamma had announced the following:


Fiamma intends to implement a proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 46,332,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each with up to 46,332,000 detachable warrants on the basis of one (1) new ordinary share with one (1) detachable warrant for every one (1) existing share held at an indicative issue price of RM1.01 each (“Revised Proposed Rights Issue”), instead of 37,065,600 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each with up to 37,065,600 free detachable warrants on the basis of four (4) new ordinary shares with four (4) free detachable warrants for every five (5) existing shares, which was announced on 30 May 2000.


The Securities Commission (“SC”) has approved the Revised Proposed Rights Issue on 29 November 2001.  Arab-Malaysian Merchant Bank Berhad (“Arab-Malaysian”), on behalf of the Board, had on 27 December 2001 announced that the issue price of the Rights Shares with Warrants be fixed at RM1.01 per new Share together with Rights Warrant (i.e. Rights Share to be issued at RM1.00 each and Rights Warrant to be issued at RM0.01 each) and had on �


Notes:


8.	Status of Corporate Proposal (cont’d.)


16 January 2002 announced that the exercise price of the Rights Warrants be fixed at RM1.13.  The SC had also vide their letter dated 10 January 2002 approved the extension of the deadline to implement and complete the Proposed Rights Issue by another six months to 7 June 2002. 


The Revised Proposed Rights Issue was approved by the shareholders of Fiamma at an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) convened on 21 May 2002 and is now pending the approval from the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (“KLSE”) on the listing of and quotation of up to 46,332,000 rights shares and warrants and the shares to be issued pursuant to the exercise of warrants.


Part of the proceeds from the Revised Proposed Rights Issue will be utilised to subscribe for 15,030,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Sunrise Stream Sdn Bhd, the special purpose vehicle set up to revive the trading and manufacturing operations of Malaysia Electric Corporation Berhad (“MECB”) (see 8 (ii) below).


	ii)	Revised Proposed Subscription in Sunrise Stream Sdn. Bhd. (“Revised Subscription Agreement”)


Fiamma, MECB and SSSB executed the Revised Subscription Agreement on 3 September 2001.  This Revised Subscription Agreement supersedes the Subscription Agreement and Supplementary Subscription Agreement dated 6 August 1999 and 6 March 2000 respectively.  Pursuant to the Revised Subscription Agreement, Fiamma will now be subscribing for 15,030,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and acquiring one (1) existing ordinary share in SSSB instead of the previous proposed subscription for 25,050,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and proposed acquisition of one (1) existing ordinary share of RM1.00 each in SSSB.  The Revised Subscription Agreement also provided for the transfer of identified assets and liabilities of MECB into SSSB.


The Revised Subscription Agreement has been approved by the FIC vide their letter dated 31 October 2001 and was approved by the shareholders of the Company at the EGM held on 21 May 2002.


The Revised Subscription Agreement is subject to MECB having successfully transferred the identified assets on an “as is where is” basis to SSSB and the successful assumption of the identified liabilities by SSSB.


9. 	Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 31 March 2002.


�
Notes: 


10.	Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


	The Group’s borrowings as at 31 March 2002 are as follows:


	RM‘000


Term Loans – Secured


Repayable within 12 months	1,143


Repayable after 12 months  	4,392


	_______


	5,535	======


Bills Payable – Short term


Secured	15,128


	Unsecured	27,634


	_______


	42,762	======


Hire Purchase Creditors


Repayable within 12 months	546


Repayable after 12 months	-  


	_______


	546


	======


11.	Contingent Liabilities


Changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date to the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement are as follows:


	15 May 2002	30 Sept 2001


	RM’000	RM’000


Guarantees to financial institutions for


 facilities granted to subsidiary companies	106,522	102,943


	Guarantees to third parties on behalf of


 subsidiary companies 	Nil	100





�
Notes: 


12.	Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at 15 May 2002, being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


13.	Material Litigation


There are no pending material litigations as at 15 May 2002 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement.


14.	Segmental Reporting


The Group’s financial information analysed by business segment as at 31 March 2002 is as follows:


		Profit/(Loss)	Total


		Before	Assets


	Revenue	Taxation	Employed


	RM’000	RM’000	RM’000


Investment Holding & Property


 Investment	705	(51)	86,834


Trading	111,351	5,857	155,705


Manufacturing & Assembling	13,550	(710)	14,463


	________	_______	_______


	125,606	5,096	257,002


(Less)/Add: Intra-group transactions	(12,186)	(194)	(82,943)


	________	_______	_______


	113,420	4,902	174,059


	=======	======	======


15.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results


	Quarter ended	Quarter ended


	31 Mar 2002	31 Dec 2001


	RM’000	RM’000


Revenue	52,418	61,002


Profit before taxation	1,858	3,044


The Group recorded a total revenue of RM52.4 million for the current quarter ended 31 March 2002 as compared to RM61.0 million achieved in the preceding quarter ended 31 December 2001.  The decrease in revenue of 14.1% for the current quarter as compared to preceding quarter is due mainly to seasonal festive factors affecting the preceding quarter.








Notes: 


15.	Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results (cont’d)


The Group’s pre-tax profit for the current quarter of RM1.86 million represents a decrease of RM1.19 million or 39.0% over the pre-tax profit for the preceding quarter ended 31 December 2001.  This is due mainly to the decrease in revenue of 14.1% and the resulting lower absorption of production overheads for certain manufacturing subsidiaries.


16.	Review of the Performance of the Group


The Group recorded a revenue of RM52.4 million for the current quarter ended 31 March 2002 as compared to RM37.3 million achieved in the preceding year corresponding quarter ended 31 March 2001.  The increase in revenue of RM15.1 million or 40.7% is due to higher demand for the Group’s products.  As a result of the higher revenue, the pre-tax profit for the current quarter improved by RM0.6 million or 53.6% as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter.


The Group achieved a revenue of RM113.4 million and pre-tax profit of RM4.90 million for the six (6) months ended 31 March 2002 as compared to a revenue of RM84.6 million and pre-tax profit of RM3.07 million for the corresponding six (6) months ended 31 March 2001.  The increase in revenue represents an increase of 34.1% over the revenue of the preceding year corresponding period.  The increase in revenue is attributable to increase in consumer demand as well as additional sales attributable from the wider range of electrical home appliances.  The increase in pre-tax profit of 59.8% for the current six (6) months ended 31 March 2002 as compared to the preceding year corresponding period is due mainly to the increase in revenue.


17.	Events Subsequent to the End of the Financial Period


There are no material events as at 15 May 2002 being the date not earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement, that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.  


18.	Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group’s core business, the distribution of electrical home appliances like most consumer products, are generally affected by the festive months around November to January, which normally result in higher sales volume for these three months.


19.	Prospects


	The Group’s core business, which is the distribution of electrical home appliances, is highly dependent on consumer confidence in the Group’s products and after-sales services as well as the general economic indicators of the country.�





Notes: 


19.	Prospects (cont’d)


	The Group aims to further improve its efficiency and effectiveness through the planned vertical expansion via subscription in SSSB.  Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors expect the operating environment to remain challenging and competitive for the financial year ending 30 September 2002.


20.	Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee


Not applicable.


21.	Dividend


The Directors do not recommend any interim dividend for the current quarter ended 31 March 2002.


22.	Provision of Financial Assistance


The amount of financial assistance provided by the Company and its subsidiaries to its non wholly-owned subsidiaries pursuant to paragraph 8.23(1) of the Listing Requirements is as follows:-


	31 Mar 2002	30 Sept 2001


	RM’000	RM’000


Company


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institutions for trade facilities granted	22,540	18,823


  -	Corporate guarantees to financial


	 institution for term loan facilities	6,400	6,400


  -	Letter of guarantee to third party


	 for procurement of materials and 


	 supplies (Note 11)	Nil	100


Subsidiaries


  -	Letter of guarantee to third party


	 for procurement of materials and 


	 supplies	Nil	150





The above financial assistance does not have a material financial impact on the Group.





This announcement is dated 21 May 2002.
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